 [image: image1.wmf]
METROPOLITAN KING COUNTY COUNCIL

STAFF REPORT

AGENDA ITEM:  3
DATE:  July 31, 2006
PROPOSED NO:  2006-0303
PREPARED BY: Chuck Williams 

SUBJECT:  Proposed Motion authorizing the chair of the council to enter into a contract with Michael Temple, for services to represent the county during for the year beginning August 28, 2006 and ending on August 27, 2007.  

SUMMARY:  Michael Temple has represented King County for the past eight years in a professional and successful manner.  The Council has approved three individual contracts each covering three years.  Each contract review recognized the high quality of Michael Temple’s work and led the Council to approve each annual extension.  This motion will cover the last year (third year) of the current contract approved by the Council on July 19, 2004.  Contract compensation for the past eight years has remained the same.  The $5,900 contract increase in this motion recognizes both the excellence of his work, the benefits received by King County over the past eight years, and the increase in the cost of providing these services.  

Michael Temple is a partner in the advocacy and the positive outcomes of the King County legislative team.  The King County legislative strategies are benefited greatly by his personal access to key political leaders and stakeholders.
If awarded the contract extension, the consultant’s primary responsibilities are to monitor state legislation and advocate the County’s position with the Legislature and the Executive branch of government, and to help King County build on the progress made over the past legislative sessions.  Michael Temple’s proposed interim work plan are as follows:

· Participate in the activities of the committees with jurisdiction over natural resource issues. 

· Meet with leadership of both the House and Senate, both on natural resource issues as well as other issues as assigned. 

· Meet with members of the King County delegation.

· Continue building relationships with representatives of other interest groups and government representatives to form coalitions on issues of importance to King County.

ATTENDING:
Karen Freeman, Government Relations Liaison, Executive Office, King County
ATTACHMENTS:

Proposed Motion 2006-0303
2006-0303 SR Contract for services-Wash St Legis.doc
1

